
 

 
 

House of Assembly 
Newfoundland and Labrador 

 
 
 
 
Minutes of the House of Assembly 
Management Commission 
 
 
Date: November 4, 2009 
Location:  House of Assembly Chamber  
Time: 9:00 a.m. 
  
 
Members Present:  
Hon. Roger Fitzgerald, Speaker 
Mr. William MacKenzie, Clerk of the House of Assembly 
Hon. Joan Burke, Government House Leader 
Mr. Kelvin Parsons, Opposition House Leader 
Ms. Beth Marshall, MHA (PC) Topsail 
Hon. Jerome Kennedy, MHA (PC) Carbonear – Harbour Grace 
Ms. Lorraine Michael, MHA (NDP) Signal Hill - Quidi Vidi 
 
Other: 
Marlene Lambe, Chief Financial Officer 
Ms. Marie Keefe, Policy and Communications Officer 
 
 
Regrets: 
Ms. Yvonne Jones, MHA (L) Cartwright - L'Anse Au Clair 
Mr. Tom Osborne, Deputy Speaker 
 
 
 

 

CM 2009-053 The minutes of the House of Assembly Management Commission 
meeting held on October 7, 2009 were approved as read. 

 
CM 2009-054 The minutes of the House of Assembly Management Commission 

meeting held on October 20, 2009 were approved as read. 
 
 



The Speaker reported the following authorizations for travel by other modes as provided for 
in Section 40 of the Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules, for the period ending 
October 28, 2009: 

 
1. Aircraft charter for Ms. Yvonne Jones, Cartwright – L’Anse au Clair, from 

Cartwright to Goose Bay on October 7, 2009 at a cost of $2,162.31. The 
Member attended a forum in Cartwright and could not access a commercial 
flight to return to St. John’s for meetings. 

 
2. Aircraft Charter for Ms. Yvonne Jones, Cartwright – L’Anse au Clair, from  

St. Anthony to Forteau on October 10, 2009 as there was no commercial flight 
available that day for Member to get to her district. The flight was approved 
but not taken. It was cancelled by Ms. Jones. 

 

CM 2009-055 The Commission deferred a decision respecting a request from Mr. 
Fraser March for the payment of legal services pending receipt of 
Justice O’Neill’s perspective as to what extent Mr. March is expected 
to engage with him in the review proceedings.  
 
Mr. Kelvin Parsons recused himself from the discussion on this issue. 

 

The Commission was informed that a second draft of the Caucus Operational Funding Grants 
Policy is being completed and will be forwarded to each of the three caucuses for final review 
and comment. The policy will be brought to a subsequent meeting for Commission approval 
and adoption. 
 
CM 2009-056 The Commission deferred a decision respecting the engagement of 

legal counsel to provide an opinion on the application of the House of 

Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act and the 
Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules to ministerial or other 
expense and reimbursement policies until such time as the Commission 
considers the recommendations of the report of the Members’ 
Compensation Review Committee. 

 

CM 2009-057 The Commission considered the issue of potential recovery actions 
respecting possible discretionary allowance overpayments and directed 
that the Auditor General be asked for assistance in identifying details of 
possible overpayments. 

 
The Commission was provided with a jurisdictional comparison on how other jurisdictions  
oversee Statutory Offices.  
 
The Mid-Year Financial Reports for the April 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009 period were  
presented to the Commission for review. 
 
 



 
 
CM 2009-058  The Commission approved the following transfer of funds: 

From:   

Subdivision 1.1.04.09 (HOA) Members’ Resources – Allowances and 
Assistance - $103,800 
 

To:  

Subdivision 4.1.01.01 Office of the Citizens’ Representative –  
Salaries - $ 36,000 
Subdivision 4.1.01.05 Office of the Citizens’ Representative – 
Professional Services - $62,500 
Subdivision 1.1.04.04 (HOA) Members’ Resources – Supplies - $1,000 
Subdivision 1.1.04.06 (HOA) Members’ Resources –  
Purchased Services - $4,300 

 
The Commission was informed of fifteen (15) Budget Transfers processed during the period 
from March 1, 2009 to September 30, 2009 for the House of Assembly and Statutory Offices. 
 
Pursuant to paragraph 23(8)(c) of the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and 

Administration Act, the Commission was presented with the third report of the Audit 
Committee. 
 
CM 2009-059 The Commission approved the 2008-2009 audited financial statements 

of the House of Assembly and its Statutory Offices. 
 
The Commission considered the request from the Leader of the Third Party that Commission  
members provide 24 hour notice of non-attendance for a scheduled meeting of the 
Commission, except in cases of emergency. Commission members agreed to the request. 
 
CM 2009-060 The Commission considered proposed Amendments to Subsections 

26(4) and 26(5) of the Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules 

related to payment of salaries for Constituency Assistants and deferred 
a decision until the Commission is provided with additional 
information detailing the implications of moving Constituency 
Assistants to the House of Assembly payroll. 

 
CM 2009-061 Pursuant to paragraphs 13(3)(a.1) and 20(6)(b) of the House of 

Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act, the 
Commission approved the following Directive: 

 
Where a Member of the House of Assembly becomes a parent 

because of birth or adoption of his or her child, a deduction of 
$200 shall not be made under subsection 13(2) of the House of 

Assembly Accountability, Integrity and Administration Act for 
one regular Spring or Fall sitting of the House of Assembly 



within a year of his or her child’s birth or coming into his or her 
care.  
 
This continues in effect until the implementation of a 
recommendation on this issue by the next Members’ 
Compensation Review Committee. 

 

CM 2009-062 The Commission confirmed as permanent the position of Mediation, 
Communications and Policy Officer with the Office of the Information 
and Privacy Commissioner effective April 1, 2009. 

 
 
CM 2009-063 The Commission confirmed the classification of HL 18 (non-

management) for the permanent position of Mediation, Communication 
and Policy Officer. 
 

CM 2009-064 The Commission confirms the current classification of HL 26 for the 
position of Assistant (Deputy) Information and Privacy Commissioner. 

 
 

CM 2009-065 The Commission approved the abolition of the position of Director, 
Members’ Services (PCN 02381). 

 

 

 

 
 

Adjournment: 12:30 p.m. 
 
Hon. Roger Fitzgerald, MHA 
Speaker and Chair 
 
 
 
 
Wm. MacKenzie 
Clerk and Secretary to the Commission 



House of Assembly Management Commission 

 

Briefing Note 

 
Title:  Fraser March Review – Updated November 9, 2009 
 
Issue:  Request from Mr. Fraser March regarding Legal Services   
 
 
Background: 

 

• The Minister of Justice announced, through a January 22, 2009 press release (copy 
attached as Appendix A), that he had requested the House of Assembly Management 
Commission to endorse the introduction of a resolution in the House of Assembly to 
conduct an independent review of the case of Mr. Fraser March. The Government 
House Leader introduced a resolution, on behalf of the Minister of Justice, at the 
Commission’s January 27, 2009 meeting (copy attached as Appendix B). 

 

• At its May 13, 2009 meeting, the Commission voted to endorse “the introduction of a 
resolution in the House of Assembly to appoint a retired Supreme Court Justice to 
conduct an independent and impartial review into the circumstances of Fraser 
March’s removal from office, which review will include the opportunity for Fraser 
March to be heard.” CM 2009-025 refers. 

 

• On May 28, 2009 the House of Assembly voted to adopt a Resolution to establish the 
Review (copy attached as Appendix C). The Terms of Reference for this Review 
directed that it would include “the opportunity for Mr. March to be heard by the 
retired Justice”.  

 

• Mr. March has written the Clerk “to request, based on fairness and judicial equity, 
that the House of Assembly pay for legal services that will reasonably be required on 
[his] part in order to properly participate in this House of Assembly review” (letter 
attached as Appendix D). 

 

• Retired Justice John O’Neill officially commenced his Review on October 1 and must 
complete his work within two months – i.e., by November 30, 2009. Given these 
timelines, Justice O’Neill is of the view Mr. March’s request must be decided 
expeditiously. 

 

• The Commission has addressed requests by Member to pay for legal services in the 
past, but has never adopted an explicit policy, so the requests have been decided on a 
case-by-case basis. The Commission, historically, has required that approval for 
payment be sought in advance and that the matter relate directly to the duties of a 
Member of the House of Assembly. A summary of recent requests to the Commission 
is attached as Appendix E. 

 



• These previous Member requests and Commission decisions do not appear to provide 
a precise precedent for Mr. March’s request. In the current case, the Commission 
played a direct role in establishing the Review of Mr. March’s case, including his 
opportunity to be heard. In Mr. March’s view, his involvement in the Review will 
require legal services “in order to properly participate”. Declining to provide legal 
services could be perceived as contributing to a lack of procedural fairness with 
respect to the Review. 

 

• At its October 20, 2009 meeting, the Commission deferred a decision respecting a 
request from Mr. Fraser March for the payment of legal services pending receipt of 
further information respecting the estimated cost of the services. CM 2009-052 refers. 

 

• The Clerk had a number of telephone conversations with O’Dea Earle, legal counsel 
for Mr. March, in which he requested a detailed estimate of the cost of services to be 
provided to Mr. March. Based on O’Dea Earle’s current understanding of the Review 
process, they have submitted the following quote: 

  
Randell Earle  35.00 hrs  @ $250/hr   =     $ 8, 750.00 
David Williams         100.00 hrs   @ $140/hr   =    $14, 000.00 
  
Total:                                                                         $22, 750.00 

 

• At its November 4, 2009 meeting, the Commission deferred a decision respecting 

a request from Mr. Fraser March for the payment of legal services pending 

receipt of Justice O’Neill’s perspective as to what extent Mr. March is expected 

to engage with him in the review proceedings. CM 2009-055 refers. 

 

• Attached is the requested information from Justice O’Neill which includes 

indices of documentation and a copy of the correspondence between the former 

Speaker, Mr. Harvey Hodder, and Mr. Fraser March. 

 
 
Action Required: 

 

• The Commission’s direction is requested. 
 

 
Drafted by: Wm. MacKenzie 
Date:  October 19, 2009 
Updated: October 23, 2009 

Updated: November 9, 2009 

 















































  1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MEMO 

 

 

 

To:  Members of the House of Assembly Management Commission 
 
From:  Clerk of the House of Assembly 
  
Date:  November 15, 2009 
 
Subject: Memo re Meeting with Members’ Compensation Review Committee  
 
 

 
  
The Speaker has asked that I review the Report of the Members’ Compensation Review 
Committee (MCRC) and provide some comments to the Commission prior to its meeting with 
the MCRC scheduled for November 18, 2009. I have also included some comments on the 
processes involved in addressing MCRC recommendations and the authority of the Commission 
in this regard. 
 
Attached below are some comments which the Commission may find helpful in its meeting with 
the MCRC and which may assist in clarifying the MCRC’s intentions respecting certain 
recommendations. These comments may serve as starting points for discussion and are not 
intended as recommendations in response to the Report’s recommendations.  
 
Matters respecting salaries and pensions require legislative amendments. Once the Commission 
has decided its response to these recommendations, it will refer them to a Government Minister – 
traditionally, the Government House Leader – to prepare amending Bills. If the Commission 
wishes to have these introduced in the upcoming Fall sitting, decisions will have to be made 
soon, preferably at the November 18 meeting. 
 



 2 

Decisions respecting severance pay and allowances are within the authority of the Commission 
and therefore do not face the same deadlines as legislative amendments. 
 
The House of Assembly Accountability, Administration and Integrity Act authorizes the 
Commission to “accept or modify” MCRC recommendations. Subsections 16(5) and 16(6) state: 
 

(5) The speaker, upon receipt of the report containing the recommendations of the 

members' compensation review committee, shall refer the recommendations to the 

commission as soon as possible and the commission, after consideration of the 

recommendations, shall accept or modify them and  

(a) submit the recommendations, as accepted or modified, relating to salaries and 

non-taxable allowances and other matters that may be necessary to be 

implemented by legislation, to the Minister of Finance or Justice, or other 

appropriate minister, for the preparation of a Bill to amend this Act or another Act 

accordingly; and  

(b) place the remaining recommendations, as accepted or modified, on the agenda 

of a subsequent meeting of the commission, for the adoption of appropriate rules 

implementing those recommendations.  

 (6) A modification of the recommendations of a members' compensation review 

committee which may be made by the commission with respect to salaries, non-taxable 

allowances or other amounts for which a member may be entitled to claim reimbursement 

or payment on his or her behalf for reasonable and legitimate expenses, shall not exceed 

the maximums recommended by the committee in that regard.  

 
There has been some confusion respecting the Commission’s authority to modify 
recommendations. Green clearly contemplated the possibility of the Commission making 
modifications, as noted in the two subsections above. With respect to the limitations placed on 
the Commission by subsection 16(6), the Law Clerk advises that this statutory limitation 
addresses only dollar amounts or levels. The essence of that subsection reads as follows 
[emphasis added]: 

A modification ...which may be made by the commission with respect to salaries, non-

taxable allowances or other amount... shall not exceed the maximums recommended....  

This is confirmed by Green’s Recommendation 63(5): 

The Commission should have the power to modify the review committee’s 

recommendations, but only in a manner that would not exceed the maximum amounts 

recommended by the committee to be paid. [p. 9-48; emphasis added] 



 3 

[Note that the Green Report section with the recommendations which lead to Section 16 of the 
Act and the creation of an MCRC - “Future Reviews of Salary and Benefits Levels”, pp. 9-43 to 
9-48 – discusses Member salary only. Commission members may wish to review that section of 
the Green Report for context.] 

Therefore, while the Commission may or may not choose to modify any recommendation, it is 
important for this and future Commissions to note that it has the statutory authority to do so, save 
for exceeding recommended “maximums”. As an example, the $53 daily amount recommended 
for secondary accommodation cannot be exceeded, but the application of the recommendation 
may be modified. 

 

In the section below, I have included the MCRC Report recommendations verbatim in bold, 
using the Report headings and numbering, with comments following each. 

Salaries 

 
 

1. The 8% salary increase which commenced on salaries referred to in subsections 

11(1) and 12(1) of the Act on July 1, 2009 to be relinquished and the salary for an 

MHA will be the salary in place on June 30, 2009. 

 
 To effect changes to MHA and office-holder salaries requires legislative 

amendments to the House of Assembly Accountability, Integrity and 

Administration Act (the Act).  If this recommendation is accepted, the 
Commission would forward its decision, pursuant to paragraph 16 (5) (a) of the 
Act, to the Government House Leader for introduction of an amending Bill. 

 
Note that the salaries for offices/positions noted in subsection 12(1) of the Act 
would also be reduced. 

 
If the Commission accepts this recommendation, subsections 11(1) and 12(1) of 
the Act will require amendment, such as the following: 

 
 

Subsection 11(1) is repealed and the following is substituted: 

 
 Salaries, expenses, severance and pensions 
 

11(1) A member is entitled to be paid an annual salary of $95,357 payable in 26 

equal installments. 

 

 Subsection 12(1) is repealed and the following is substituted: 

 
  



 4 

Other remuneration 
 

12(1) A member who also holds one of the following positions shall be paid 

an additional salary as follows: 

 

 (a) speaker, $54,072; 

 

 (b) deputy speaker and chair of committees, $27,033; 

  

 (c) deputy chair of committees, $13,517; 

 

 (d) leader of the opposition, $54,072; 

 

 (e) opposition house leader, $27,033; 

 

 (f) deputy opposition house leader, $18,457; 

 

 (g) leader of a third party, $18,918; 

 

 (h) party whip, $13,517; 

 

 (i) caucus chairperson, $13,517; 

 

 (j) chairperson, public accounts committee, $13,517; and  

 

 (k) vice chairperson, public accounts committee, $10,333. 

 

 

 

2. The salary referred to in number 1 above be frozen at that level pending the                      

recommendations of the next Members’ Compensation Review Committee 

appointed in accordance with the Act. 

 

 If the Commission accepts this recommendation, the Act will require amendment.   

Subsection 15 (2) of the Act currently includes a temporary measure to adjust 
salaries by the same percentage applied to government’s executive pay plan, but 
delayed by one year. Subsection 15 (3) provides for a Members’ Compensation 
Review Committee to establish a more permanent salary adjustment mechanism. 

 A possible legislative amendment to the Act to implement this recommendation 
follows: 

 
 

(2) Subsection 15(2) and (3) are repealed and the following is substituted: 

 



 5 

(2) The salary of a member under subsection 11(1) and the salaries for 

positions referred to in subsection 12(1) shall not be adjusted except in 

accordance with recommendations of the first members’ compensation 

review committee appointed after the coming into force of this 

subsection.  

 
This amendment would freeze salaries until the next Members’ Compensation 
Review Committee report is actioned. 

 
 
3. The changes referred to above are to become effective on the date of the coming into 

force of the amendments to the Act giving effect to these recommendations. 

 
No specific action required.  Salary changes would become effective with Royal 
Assent. 

 

 

 
4. In consideration of the fact that this Committee makes no recommendation on a 

formula for periodic increases in MHA salaries, the Committee recommends that 

the next Members’ Compensation Review Committee be appointed within 6 months 

following the date of the election of members to the next General Assembly. 

 
 Subsection 16 (1) of the Act states; “Beginning with the Forty-Sixth General 

Assembly, the House of Assembly shall, at least once during each General 

Assembly, by resolution appoint… .” This existing provision does not stipulate a 
time frame for appointment of a committee and allows the House to determine 
when it shall be appointed.  

 
The Commission could choose to leave the timing of committee appointment 
open for the next General Assembly to decide. If, however, the Commission 
wants to ensure that this recommendation is met, then subsection 16 (1) of the Act 
would require amendment to confirm that the next committee would be appointed 
six months after the next general election, scheduled for October 11, 2011. The 
committee would therefore have to be appointed by April 11, 2012.  

 

Pensions 

 
 

1.  The current MHA pension plan accrual rate should be reduced from its current 

level of 5% per year for the first 10 years and 2.5% per year from year 11 to 20, to 

3.5 % per year for each year to a maximum of 20 years. The effect of this 

recommendation will reduce the current maximum pension accrual from 75% to 

70%.  Currently there is no maximum accrual for the Public Service Pension Plan, 

Teachers Pension Plan or the Uniformed Services Pension Plan. 

 



 6 

 Amendments would be required to the Members of the House of Assembly 

Retiring Allowances Act, administered by the Department of Finance. The 
Commission would submit its decisions, pursuant to paragraph 16 (5) (a) of the 
Act, to the Minister of Finance (or Government House Leader) for preparation of 
a Bill. 

 

 

2.  The current MHA pension plan eligibility criteria be eliminated and replaced with 

the following: 

 

An MHA shall be eligible for pension entitlement at the age of 55 years 

provided that MHA has at least 5 years service as an MHA and has served in 

at least two General Assemblies.  

 

An MHA may elect to take a pension between the ages of 50 and 55 years with 

a minimum of 5 years as an MHA and having served in at least two General 

Assemblies. In this event the MHA pension shall be reduced by 6% for each 

year less than the age at which the unreduced pension would commence. 

 
As per No. 1 above. 

 
 

3.  The changes recommended in numbers 1 and 2 above commence as of the date of 

the coming into force of the legislation to give effect to those amendments. This 

would mean that these proposals will apply to MHAs first elected after the 

commencement of these amendments. 

 
 Amendments to the Members of the House of Assembly Retiring Allowances Act 

would come into effect upon Royal Assent of the amending Bill.  The Bill would 
include a clause distinguishing between Members elected before and after the 
coming into force of the amendments. 

 

 

Severance Pay 

 
 

1. The current provisions for the payment of severance to an MHA remain unchanged. 

 

 Pursuant to paragraph 11 (3) (a) of the Act, policy respecting severance pay is 
established by Directive of the Commission and does not require any legislative 
action. 

 
If the severance pay recommendations are accepted, a policy on severance pay 
will be developed for Commission approval. This policy would confirm various 
current provisions, clarify the definition of “salary” as recommended by Green in 



 7 

the same manner as for pensions (i.e., as 81.2% of actual), and address the 
Commission’s decision respecting Recommendation #2, below. 

 
 
2. An MHA who voluntarily resigns prior to a general election for reasons other than 

his or her own serious illness or a serious illness in his or her immediate family shall 

not be eligible for Severance Pay. 

 

 Current provisions respecting MHA severance pay do not include any 
qualification respecting the reason for the resignation and are based solely on 
length of service, as is the case in the public service. The only province which 
currently has a similar provision is Manitoba (see Appendix H of Report), in its 
“Termination Allowance”. 

 
 To implement this provision, a precise definition of “serious illness” would have 

to be developed or else a means by which a medically qualified individual would 
be authorized to certify that an illness was “serious”. The determination could not 
reasonably be made by the Speaker or House of Assembly Service staff. 

 
Similarly, a definition of “immediate family” would have to be adopted. Various 
government policies, such as that respecting bereavement leave, include such 
definitions and could be used in this instance. 

 
Note that under this recommendation, a Member might resign for various family-
related reasons other than serious illness, with no arrangement for alternative 
employment. The Commission may wish to ask the MCRC if it considered 
recommending other acceptable reasons for resignation beyond serious illness. 

 
  

 

Allowances 

 
1. An MHA whose district is in excess of 4 hours driving time from the capital region 

by the most direct route shall be entitled to one night accommodation while enroute 

to his/her district while the House is in session. 

 
 The MCRC only received representation on this matter of overnight 

accommodations in the case of traveling from the capital region when the House is 
in session.  The discussion in the MCRC Report points out that there is an issue of 
Members’ safety in the current situation.  Similar safety concerns might also apply 
to travel to the capital region and when the House is not in session.  The 
Commission may wish to ask for the MCRC’s view on applying this 
recommendation in those other circumstances.   
 



 8 

 Given variations in driving speed, road conditions, etc., the Commission may wish 
to examine alternatives to the “4 hours driving time” provision for determining 
eligibility.  

 
Implementation of this recommendation would require Rule amendments. 
 
 

2. The allowable expense for an MHA for accommodation in a secondary residence 

should be fixed at $53 per night for each night the MHA is required to be in the 

capital region attending to constituency business. 

 
Section 28 of the Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules provides the 
following definitions: 

(f) "secondary residence" means a residence that is not a permanent residence but is 

owned or leased by the member and is available for occupancy by the member but 

does not include a seasonal or recreational dwelling or cabin  

(g)"temporary accommodation" means short-term, temporary or transient 

accommodation such as a hotel, motel, bed and breakfast or boarding house.  

 
 This recommendation would mirror the secondary accommodations policy under the 

Ministerial Expense Reimbursement Policies.  This approach to accommodations, 
theoretically, would encourage Members to rent secondary accommodations and 
avoid the use temporary accommodations.  Cost savings would likely result 
compared to the current regime of reimbursing full hotel costs. 

 
 Note that the discussion in the MCRC Report (p. 35) addresses secondary 

accommodations when the House is in session, although the actual recommendation 
is stated more generally.  If this provision were only to apply when the House is in 
session, Members may have to revert to temporary accommodations for the 
maximum 50 nights in the capital region when the House is not in session.  If this 
were the case, it could result in Members continuing to use temporary 
accommodations year-round, as the following example indicates: 

 
  House in session, annual nights in capital - 65 
   (13 weeks, 5 nights per week) 
  Annual amount -  65 nights @ $53.00 - $3,445.00 
  Monthly average ($3,445.00 ÷ 12)  -  $  287.00 
 
  
 If the secondary accommodation rate of $53 was applied when the House is not in 

session, then an additional 50 nights are eligible: 
 
   



 9 

Annual nights in capital, House in session   -   65 
  Annual nights in capital, House not in session  -   50 

       Total - 115 
 Annual amount - 115 nights @ $53)  - $ 6,095.00 
 Monthly average ($6,095 ÷ 12)  -   $    508.00 

 
  
 In the above example, the 115 nights would cost $6,095 annually.  If temporary 

accommodations at $140/night were selected instead, the cost would be $16,200 
(115 x $140). 
 

 Currently, 11 Members utilize the existing secondary accommodations regime of the 
Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules, with daily amounts ranging from 
$15.05 to $69.04.  One of the 11 Members receives a secondary accommodation rate 
greater than $53, so implementing this recommendation would result in one Member 
receiving a reduced daily amount. 

 
Secondary accommodations, in the current Rules, are permitted in the District for 
Members who do not maintain their permanent residence in their District. The 
Commission may wish to clarify this point with the MCRC. 

 
Implementation of this recommendation would require Rule amendments. 

 
3. The specific district allowance allocation amount in the Schedule to the Rules should 

be reviewed on an annual basis. Changes to the specific amounts in each of the 48 

districts outlined in the Rules, should be considered by the House of Assembly 

Management Commission on the basis of: 

 

a) A submission made by the respective MHA outlining the rationale 

for requesting the change. 

b) Any changes of an unforeseen nature that may have occurred in a 

specific district that is likely to have a significant impact on the 

district and its constituents. 

c) The appropriateness of the existing specific district allocation 

based on the experience of MHA expenditure in the previous year. 

 

 This recommendation outlines the means of effecting changes to the district-
specified Intra-Constituency allocations attached as a Schedule to the Members’ 

Resources and Allowances Rules. The Commission could adopt a policy, rather 
than Rule amendment, to implement this recommendation. 
 

 As the MCRC notes in its Report, the current allocations do not reflect the electoral 
district boundary changes made in 2007 to the House of Assembly Act.  Adjustments 
may be requested in certain adjacent districts such as St. Barbe/Humber Valley and 
Burgeo-LaPoile/Fortune Bay – Cape La Hune.  A Member would submit a request 
for any change to the Commission. 



 10 

 
Note that the rule-amending process which would apply in increasing this allowance 
is that outlined in subsection 20(7) of the Act, rather than the more commonly used 
rule-amending process of subsection 15(5).  Subsection 15(5) applies when an 
individual expense item, such as cost of hotel room, is being amended.  However, 
when an annual allowance is being increased, the formula of subsection 20(7) 
applies: 
 

20(7) A change shall not be made to the level of amounts of allowances and 

resources provided to members except in accordance with a rule and, 

notwithstanding section 64, that rule shall not be effective unless first laid before 

the House of Assembly and a resolution adopting it has been passed. [emphasis 
added] 

 

Therefore, if the Commission approved a Member’s request for an intra-
constituency allowance increase, a Resolution confirming the increase would have 
to be passed by the House. 

 
4. MHAs, whose districts require the use of modes of travel other than those expressly 

outlined in the Rules should be permitted to use those modes of travel without 

having to seek prior approval of the Speaker, provided the necessary funding exists 

in the MHA’s budget.  Reimbursement for the use of such modes of travel will be 

made following the submission of acceptable receipts in accordance with the Rules. 

 

 

Section 38 of the Members’ Resources and Allowances Rules permits travel by 
ATV, boat, snowmobile or helicopter for intra (including extra) constituency travel 
with the prior approval of the Speaker, in accordance with Section 40. The effect of 
this recommendation would be to allow those Members to do so within their Intra- 
Constituency allocation and in accordance with all other Rules, without seeking the 
Speaker’s permission. All requests made to the Speaker to date have been approved. 
 
 

Section 40 of the Rules establishes the general modes of travel (motor vehicle, rental 
vehicle, commercial aircraft, bus, ferry and taxi) for Members to use. It also permits 
the Speaker to approve other modes upon receiving written proposals in advance. If 
this recommendation is applied to other modes of travel, such as chartering a plane, 
for House in Session and House not in Session travel, it would allow Members to do 
so without seeking the Speaker’s permission. Unlike Intra-(including extra) 
Constituency travel, House in Session and House not in Session travel is not 
restricted to an annual allocation.  
 
Implementation of this recommendation would require Rule amendments. 

 
 



 11 

5. The necessary steps should be undertaken to confirm the automobile allowance that 

was in place for the Office of the Speaker of the House of Assembly, the Leader of 

the Opposition and the Leader of the Third Party before 2007. 

 

The Comptroller General, upon advice from the Department of Justice, determined 
that the term “non-accountable allowance” of subsection 15 (1) of the Act precluded 
those three officers from receiving the automobile allowance under the Ministerial 
Expense Reimbursement Policies. To effect this recommendation, a legislative 
amendment to the Act would be required, such as the following: 

 
Subsection 15(1) is amended by deleting the words “non-accountable 

allowance” and substituting the words “non-taxable allowance”. 

 
 
For greater clarity, the term “non-taxable” could be defined, as follows: 
 
 

Section 15 is amended by adding immediately after subsection (5) the following: 

 
(6) In subsection (1), “non-taxable allowance” means an amount which would 

be considered to be a non taxable allowance under the Income Tax Act 

(Canada). 

  

At its November 4, 2009 meeting, the Commission briefly discussed whether a 
legislative amendment respecting this matter could have retroactive application to 
confirm the practice followed since October, 2007. If the Commission wished to 
proceed in this manner, the Office of Legislative Counsel could be consulted on 
possible amendments. 
 

 

Other Recommendations 

 

MHA information available and accessible to the public. 

 

A. The following information should be placed on the House of Assembly website; 

• The MHAs’ total annual compensation including amounts received for 

performing additional duties on committees etc. 

• A copy of the MHAs’ declaration of attendance in the House of Assembly as 

required by subsection 13(5) of the Act. 

• The current Member Accountability and Disclosure Reports be continued with 

detailed notes ensuring the expenditures are easily understood by the electorate. 

 

 

The House of Assembly website can accommodate this information in a readily-
accessible manner.  



 12 

Current total annual compensation is included in the Speaker’s Annual Report. The 
Commission may wish to confirm if the intention was to provide quarterly summaries 
of Members’ total compensation, or simply the annual amount. 
 
The Commission may wish to enquire as to whether a single table summarizing 
annual attendance of all Members would suffice, as an alternative to posting 48 PDF 
files. 
 
The Introduction to the Member Accountability and Disclosure Reports, which 
explains the various categories, is currently being revised. 
 

B. This information should be readily accessible for any member of the public who 

wishes to view it at his or her convenience. 

 

C. The information except as otherwise stated should be updated on a quarterly basis. 

 

If the Commission decides to post Members’ report on a quarterly rather than semi-
annual basis, the Publication Scheme, at least, would require amendment by the 
Commission. It may also be desirable to amend Sections 11 and 12 of the Rules 
which address the current semi-annual report process. 

 

 

Renaming of Constituency Allowances 

 

The Committee recommends that the title of Constituency Allowances be renamed 

to be “Reimbursement of Expenses”. This title will avoid confusion among the 

electorate and will more accurately reflect the current Rules structure.  

 
 

The Commission may wish to have a full discussion with the MCRC on this 
recommendation. Depending on the degree to which the term “allowance” is to be 
avoided, both the Act and Rules could require significant re-write. 
 

 

Time for Appointment of the next Members’ Compensation Review 

Committee. 

 

While it would normally be expected that the next review committee will be 

appointed in four years, we recommend consideration be given to the appointment 

of that committee within two years from the date of the report of this Committee.  

We make this recommendation because we believe the benefit of two more years 

experience will greatly assist that committee in its review while at the same time 

ensuring any difficult issues that may arise during that period are addressed in a 

timely manner. 

 


	minutes_november04
	BN_FraserMarchRevised
	Correspondence_REO'NeillReview
	FurtherCorrespondence_REO'NeillReview
	MCRC_ClerkMemo

